253

No. 382, A.]

[Published June 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 375.

AN ACT to amend 21.14 of the statutes, relating to military leave.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

21.14 of the statutes is amended to read:

21.14 A person who, either by himself or with another, wilfully deprives a member of the national guard of his employment, or prevents his being employed by himself or another, or in respect to his trade, business or employment, because said member of said national guard is such member, or dissuades any person from enlisting in the said national guard by threat of injury to him in case he shall so enlist, in respect to his employment, trade, or business, or who refuses to grant leave to any employe who is a duly enrolled member of the national guard, state guard, officers reserve corps, enlisted reserve corps, naval reserve, marine corps reserve or any other reserve component of the military or naval forces of the United States or the state of Wisconsin now or hereafter organized or constituted under federal law to attend military schools, field camps of instruction and training cruises which have been duly ordered held for not to exceed 15 days, excluding Sundays and holidays, in any one calendar year or who shall cause the seniority, vacation, or salary advancement of such employe to be adversely affected by reason of such leave, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$25, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 days nor more than 20 days.

Approved June 12, 1951.